Docket No.: T8468601US1

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev 03-01)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/RFV03	PATENT	S ONL	Y	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ▼	T	<u> </u>	▼	_V
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Christopher Bethune Ryan Eccles Tom Kapler		Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Oculus Info Inc. Internal Address: 2 Berkeley Street, Suite 600,		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes 🖾 No	Toronto, O	Ontario M5A 4J5	5, Canada
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment	Merger	Street Add	dress:	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ C	Change of Name			
☐ Other		City:	- ···	State: ZIP:
Execution Date: March 15, 2006		Additional nar	ਜਾਰ(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
11/333,298Ad	dditional numbers attach	hed? ☐ Ye≀	s ⊠ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom corr concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Internal Address: Suite 1600, 1 First Canadian Place 100 King Street West		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 □ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account		
Toronto, Ontario M5X 1G5, Canada		🖾 Authori	rized to be char	ged to deposit account
Street Address:		8. Deposit account number:		
		07-1750		
City: State:				age if paying by deposit account)
Statement and signature.	DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, to of the original document.	the foregoing informati	tion is true and	d correct and ar	
Grant W.C. Tisdail, Reg. 53,902	- Land	us tre	Juny	March 28, 2006
Name of Person Signing Total number of pag	ages including cover she	Signature eet, attachments	s. and document:	7 Date

ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That Whereas

BETHUNE, Christopher whose full post office address is 156 Blantyre Ave., Scarborough, Ontario, M1N 2R5, Canada,

ECCLES, Ryan whose full post office address is 4 Thyra Ave., Toronto, Ontario M4C 5G5, Canada,

and

KAPLER, Tom whose full post office address is 31 Spruce Street, Toronto, Ontario M5A 2H8. Canada

have invented certain improvements in **SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROCESSING MAP DATA**, and have disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent in the United States therefor, said application having been dated and executed on the 18th day of January, 2006; and claiming priority from United States Provisional Application No. 60/644,033; and

WHEREAS Oculus Info Inc., having a place of business at 2 Berkeley Street, Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario M5A 4J5, Canada, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said application for Letters Patent of the United States, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to us paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application for United States Letters Patent, including all priority rights arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them.

TO HAVE, HOLD AND ENJOY the said inventions, the said application, and the said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to its and their own use and behoof to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any United States Letters Patent which may be granted on the said application, or any divisional, reissue or continuation applications, or for the said inventions or any of them, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And we do hereby, for ourselves and for our legal representatives, covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted to others no license to make, use or sell any of the said inventions, that our right, title and interest in the said inventions has not been encumbered, that we have good right and title to sell and assign the same, and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And we do hereby, for ourselves and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that upon request we will, and they shall, execute divisional, reissue or continuation applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to the said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements and testify in any

FOR_LAW\ 6221165\1

PATENT REEL: 017395 FRAME: 0091 2006-03-29 08:44 >> 915712730140 P 5/8

T8468601CA1

interference proceedings; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for ASSIGNEE, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where ASSIGNEE may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for ASSIGNEE, and to vest and confirm in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, the full and complete and equitable title to all such Letters Patent, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

TOR_LAW\ 6221185\1

PATENT REEL: 017395 FRAME: 0092

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date:

Christopher Bethune

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

whose full Post Office Address is

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

(Signature of Witness)

TOR_LAW\ 6221165\1

PATENT REEL: 017395 FRAME: 0093

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: Mark 15 Zoo

Ryan Eccles

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1. Marren Stull

whose full Post Office Address is

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date:

(Signature of Witness)

TOR_LAW\ 6221165\1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by

the undersigned:

Date:

Thomas Kapler

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1. _ Norven Stuff

whose full Post Office Address is

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date:

(Signature of Witpess)

TOR_LAW\ 6221165\1

PATENT REEL: 017395 FRAME: 0095

RECORDED: 03/29/2006